Intro No.

Date

Reviewed by -

Co. Attorney
Date

280

Lial ~ RESOLUTION

d/o)l8
Sponsored by:  Public Works & Transportation and Finance Committees

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH SCS ENGINEERS,
PC FOR CONSTRUCTION REVIEW SERVICES FOR THE DIVISION OF SOLID WASTE
MANAGEMENT FOR 2003-201

WHEREAS, this County Legislature, by Resolution 374 of 2003, as amended by
Resolution 402 of 2005, 348 and 739 of 2006, 407 of 2007, 665 of 2008, 636 of 2009, 302 of
2010, 246 of 2011, 166 of 2012, 123 of 2013, 80 of 2014, 109 of 2015, 117 of 2016 and 25 of
2017, authorized an agreement with SCS Engineers for construction review services for the
Division of Solid Waste Management at a cost not to exceed Wfor the period October 6,
2003 through March 31, w and

WHEREAS, Wﬁ" gas engineering services including
EPA mandated greenhouse gas reporting, an '

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase the not to exceed amount by $15,000 and extend
the term of said agreement through March 31, 2019, and .

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Public Works has requested authorization for said
amendments as approved by the Department of Law, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this County Legislature hereby authorizes an amendment to the
agreement with SCS Engineers, PC, 4 Executive Boulevard, Suite 303, Suffern, New York 10901
to increase the not to exceed amount by $15,000 and extend the term of the agreement through
March 31, 2019 for additional landfill gas engineering services for the Division of Solid Waste
Management, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in consideration of said services, the County shall pay the
Contractor a total amount not to exceed $324,619, for the term of the agreement, and be it .

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the payments hereinabove authorized shall be rhade from
budget line 38040007.6004146 (Subcontracted Programs), and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Resolution Resolutions 374 of 2003, 402 of 2005, 348 and
739 of 2006, 407 of 2007, 665 of 2008, 636 of 2009, 302 of 2010, 246 of 2011, 166 of 2012,
123 of 2013, 80 of 2014, 109 of 2015, 117 of 2016 and 25 of 2017, to the extent consistent
herewith, shall remain in full force and effect, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized representative -
is hereby empowered to execute any such agreements, documents, or papers, approved as to
form by the Department of Law, as may be necessary to implement the intent and purpose of
this Resolution.

¢ BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE
LS BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK ‘4 ‘“ l



LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 4 Of 2018

"A Local Law Amending the Broome County Charter and Code
Chapter 281 Parks and Recreation Areas”

BE IT ENACTED, by 'the County Legislature of the County of Broome as follows;

Section 1. § 281-3. Rules, regulations and prohibitions shall be amended as follows:

A

(M

@)

Preservation of property, natural resources.

No person shall injure, deface, destroy, disturb, remove or misuse any part of the
park nor any building, sign, equipment or other property.

No person shall operate a chain saw within the park except law enforcement
officers, emergency first responders, or persons duly authorized by the

department.

P. -Dogs and other animals shall be amended as follows:

M

@)
©)

4)

Dogs, cats and other domesticated pets are permitted, except on beaches and in
buildings only if they are controlled at all times by a leash not more than eight
feet. No animals may be left unattended in the park without the express written

permission of the Commissioner. This paragraph_shall not apply to dogs °

assigned to a law enforcement K-9 Unit, service animals or when

specifically authorized by the Commissioner.

Proof of currentliy effective rabies inoculation is required.

Horseback riding, farm animals and petting zoos are not allowed on park
property unless deemed appropriate by the Commissioner of Public Works,
Parks, Recreation and Youth Services in extenuating circumstances.

Individuals bringing dogs or other animals into the parks or leisure facility shall
be required to pick up and deposit in proper receptacles all solid waste from said
animals.

Section 2 This Law shall become effective upon filing with the Secrétary of State.

Amendl

/



